and inorganic P also results in an increase in excess C. This is due to the higher uptake demand through higher
uptake capacity (due to higher KP) and lower available P for uptake due to higher organic and inorganic sorbed
P (due to higher KMN,RST, KPQ,RST). Since the total P in the system is lower than the plant demand, the uptake

 9

capacity and sorbed P, higher P limitation is placed on growth (decreasing BP) which results in an increase in
excess C and decrease in plant C, but also soil C which is a result of lower litter input (Figure 4). Total soil P
shows low sensitivity to changes in plant C:P and uptake factor but high sensitivity to maximum inorganic
sorbed P. Moreover, sorbed P shows middle to high sensitivity to maximum organic and inorganic sorbed P
respectively (Figure. S5). Nevertheless, organic and inorganic P adsorption coefficients (KLMNO,MN, KLMNO,PQ)
show no sensitivity to C and P pools and fluxes. This is due to limiting the organic and inorganic P sorption
terms controlled only by maximum sorption, hence no effect applied by organic and inorganic adsorption
coefficients.

Figure. 4- Model sensitivity test results and corresponding C and P pools and fluxes under ambient CO2.

Fig. S5- Model parameters absolute sensitivity values”

−100 % −50 % 0 % 50 % 100 %

BP

CUE

Excess C

Plant P

Soil P

Soil sorbed P

Soil C

Plant C Plant C:P +50%
Plant C:P −50%

−100 % −50 % 0 % 50 % 100 %

BP

CUE

Excess C

Plant P

Soil P

Soil sorbed P

Soil C

Plant C kp +50%
kp −50%

−100 % −50 % 0 % 50 % 100 %

BP

CUE

Excess C

Plant P

Soil P

Soil sorbed P

Soil C

Plant C kp_sorb_in_max +50%
kp_sorb_in_max −50%

−100 % −50 % 0 % 50 % 100 %

BP

CUE

Excess C

Plant P

Soil P

Soil sorbed P

Soil C

Plant C kp_sorb_or_max +50%
kp_sorb_or_max −50%

Plant C
Soil C
Soil Sorbed P
Soil P
Plant P
Excess C
CUE
BP

Plant C
Soil C
Soil Sorbed P
Soil P
Plant P
Excess C
CUE
BP

Plant C
Soil C
Soil Sorbed P
Soil P
Plant P
Excess C
CUE
BP

Plant C
Soil C
Soil Sorbed P
Soil P
Plant P
Excess C
CUE
BP

 10

Some processes usually included in model have been omitted without giving any rationale why. E.g.
Why is phosphatase mediated mineralization being omitted? It seems all major P models account for
it. I don’t imply the author must account for it, but if they choose not to, an explanation should be